410 ' SESSION LAWS [Chap.

" CHAPTER 249—8. F. No. 798
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commission-
ers of Dakota county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Statg of Minnesgota:

Section 1. Dakota county, commissioners’ salaries.
The yearly salaries of the members of the board of ecounty
commissioners of Dakota county shall be set by said board
at a sum not to exceed $4,800, which sum shall be payable in
equal monthly installments.

Sec. 2.© Dakota county, commissioners’ expense.
Each member of the board of county commissioners shall be
allowed a sum not to exceed $600 per year, which said sum
shall be payable in equal monthly installments as and for ex-
pense account. ‘ :

Sec. 3. The salary and expense provided in sections
1 and 2 shall be in lieu of all other emoluments, per diems,
or mileage now allowed by law, except the per diem and ex-
pensg allowed as a member of the Dakota county welfare
board. )

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the board of county commis-
sioners of Dakota county and upon compliance with Laws
1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 250—S8. F. No. 829
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fiwing thhe salary of
a judge and special judge of the municipal court of Hastings
when such court ig established.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. When and if a municipal
court is established in the city of Hastings pursuant to Laws
1959, Chapter 660, the salaries of the judge and special judge
shall be as herein provided.
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